

No. 220140 (Original)

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND JAMES D.  
CALDWELL, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JOHN BRYSON, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE,  
ROBERT GROVES, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES  
CENSUS BUREAU, AND KAREN LEHMAN HAAS,  
CLERK, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE A COMPLAINT**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 669-5135  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Louisiana’s Motion for Leave to File a Complaint Should Be Granted .....	6
A. Louisiana’s Motion and Complaint Raise Important Constitutional Issues that Only this Court Can Resolve.....	7
B. The Circuits Are Split on the Population to Use for Apportioning Legislative Districts...	8
C. This Court Has Jurisdiction, and Louisiana Has a Cause of Action .....	10
D. Louisiana Lacks an Adequate Alternate Remedy .....	12
II. Louisiana’s Claims Are Meritorious .....	13
A. Counting Non-Immigrant Foreign Nationals Violates Apportionment Clauses .....	14
B. Counting Non-Immigrant Foreign Nationals Violates the People’s Right to Equal and Proportionate Representation.....	15
C. Counting Non-Immigrant Foreign Nationals Violates Equal Protection .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	5, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 16
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	7, 9, 17
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8-9, 13
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	8
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	9-10
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	8-9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9-10, 12
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	10
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	16
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	10-11, 13
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	17

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 11, 13, 16-17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	3, 15
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9, 15-16
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2.....	3, 6
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 3.....	3, 4, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	4, 5, 6, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	5, 6, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	4, 6, 16-17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	4, 6, 10, 11, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §2.....	4, 14
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1)(B).....	14
<b>Legislative History</b>	
S. Rep. No. 94-996, 8 (1976).....	11-12
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
